

RECEIVED

JUN 30 2022

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I
Appeal No. 2021AP2116-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMES J. SOCHA,
Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND ORDER DENYING A
POST CONVICTION MOTION FOR SENTENCE MODIFICATION
AND ANOTHER FOR RECONSIDERATION ENTERED IN THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT THE HONORABLE
GLENN H. YAMAHIRO PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPALENT

BY: JAMES J. SOCHA
Defendant-Appellant
Post Office Box 351
Waupun, WI 53963-0351

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

ARGUMENT:

I. THE STATE DID NOT PROVE NINE PRIOR CONVICTIONS BEFORE SENTENCING AND THE COURT'S DECISION IN THE PREVIOUS APPEAL OF THIS CASE WAS ERRONEOUS IN FINDING THAT THE APPELLANT ADMITTED TO "AT LEAST NINE PRIOR CONVICTIONS." 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT RECOGNIZING THAT SEC. 973.13 WIS. STATS. AND STATE V. HAHN COMPEL POST-SENTENCING COMMUTATION OF THE REPEATER SENTENCE IN THIS CASE 5

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATION 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES CITED**

State v. Avery, 2013 WI 13 1

State v. Escolana-Narajno, 185 Wis. 2d 169 (1994) 11

State v. Farr, 119 Wis.2d 651 (1984) 3

State v. Finley, 2016 WI 63 7

State v. Flowers, 221 Wis.2d 20 (1998) 5, 6, 8, 11

State v. Hahn, 2000 WI 118 5, 9, 10

State v. Hanson, 2001 WI 70 8

State v. Holloway, 202 Wis.2d 694 (1996) 8

State v. Koeppen, 195 Wis.2d 117 (1995) 2

State v. LeBlanc, 2021 WI App 63 8

State v. McAllister, 107 Wis.2d 532 (1982) 11

State v. Mikulance, 2006 WI APP 69 7, 11

State v. Peters, 2001 WI 74 9, 10

State v. Socha, Appeal No. 2013AP281-CR 1

State v. Spaeth, 206 Wis.2d 135 (1996) 1, 3, 7

State v. Stuart , 2003 WI 73 4

State v. Wideman, 206 Wis.2d 91 (1996) 1, 2

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 973.13Passim

Wis. Stat. § 971.06(4) 11
